## CITY OF REDMOND RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON, ADOPTING A FEE STRUCTURE FOR CITY-OWNED, PUBLICLY AVAILABLE, ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING INFRASTRUCTURE

WHEREAS, the City of Redmond operates two, publicly available, electric vehicle (EV) charging stations located at City Hall and the Municipal Operations Center (MOC); and

WHEREAS, the City of Redmond committed to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and expand clean transportation options, as outlined in the 2020 Environmental Sustainability Action Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Redmond shall implement a competitive fee structure for current and future City-owned, publicly available, EV charging stations to recover operation costs, discourage charger dwell times, and reduce staff capacity burden, while supporting EV adoption in Redmond; and

WHEREAS, in 2021, Washington State passed Senate Bill 5192 regarding EV service provider disclosures, codified as Revised Code of Washington ("RCW") 19.94.560; and

WHEREAS, RCW 19.94.560, in part, requires that all EV service providers must disclose to the user the price to refuel in United States dollars per kilowatt-hour ("kWh") or megajoule by January 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the new state regulation, the City of Redmond developed a cost-based price for City-owned, publicly available, EV charging stations of \$0.21 per kWh, which includes electric rates and maintenance costs; and

WHEREAS, the new fees are competitive with fees offered by other service providers in the region, and will be adjusted annually by electrical rate increases and maintenance and operations costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF REDMOND, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Adoption of a fee structure for City-owned,</u> <u>publicly available, electric vehicle charging infrastructure.</u> The fee structure of \$0.21 per kWh, shall be applied to City-owned, publicly available, electric vehicle charging infrastructure. Section 2. Effective Date. The fees established by Section 1 shall become effective on July 17, 2023.

ADOPTED by the Redmond City Council this  $5^{th}$  day of July, 2023.

APPROVED:

ANGELA BIRNEY, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CHERYL XANTHOS, MMC, CITY CLERK

(SEAL)

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: RESOLUTION NO: